believes that the assumptions used to prepare the unaudited pro forma financial information provide a reasonable
and supportable basis for presenting the significant estimated effects of the arrangement. The unaudited pro
forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of the financial position and results of operations that
actually would have been achieved had the Transaction occurred as of the dates indicated herein, nor do they
purport to project the future financial position and operating results of the combined company. The unaudited pro
forma financial information also does not reflect the costs of any integration activities or cost savings or
synergies expected to be achieved as a result of the Transaction, which are described in the section entitled “The
Arrangement” in this proxy statement, and, accordingly, do not attempt to predict or suggest future results.

36

TAMBORAN RESOURCES CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2025 (in thousands)

Historical
Tamboran

Reclassified
Historical

Falcon
(Note 3)

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

and Policy
Adjustments

(Note 4) Note

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5) Note

Pro
Forma

Combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 39,557 $ 1,973 $ —   $ (24,577) 5(a) 5(b) $ 16,953
Restricted cash ..... —  35 —   —   35
Trade and other receivables:

Joint interest billings ..... 1,763 —  —   (162) 5(c) 1,601
ATO receivable ..... 1,687 —  —   —   1,687
Other receivables ..... 757 20 —   —   777

Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 2,696 79 —   —   2,775

Total current assets ..... 46,460 2,107 —   (24,739)  23,828
Natural gas properties, successful efforts method:

Unproved properties ..... 378,802 56,178 (6,906) 4(a) 4(b) 146,021 5(d) 574,095
Assets under construction — natural gas

equipment ..... 34,868 —  —   —   34,868
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 348 —  —   —   348
Operating lease right-of-use assets ..... 4,199 8 (8) 4(c) —   4,199
Finance lease right-of-use assets ..... 14,144 —  —   —   14,144
Prepaid expenses and other non-current assets . . 5,344 2,741 —   (17) 5(a) 8,068

Total non-current assets ..... 437,705 58,927 (6,914)  146,004  635,722

TOTAL ASSETS ..... $ 484,164 $ 61,034 $(6,914)  $ 121,265  $ 659,549

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses ..... $ 31,121 $ 894 $ —   $ 12,717
5(a) 5(c)
5(e) $ 44,732

Advance against joint interest billings ..... 1,943 —  —   —   1,943
Current portion of operating lease obligations . . . 2,472 11 (11) 4(c) —   2,472
Current portion of finance lease obligations . . . . 14,782 —  —   —   14,782

Total current liabilities ..... 50,318 905 (11)  12,717  63,929
Operating lease obligations ..... 1,795 —  —   —   1,795
Finance lease obligations ..... 6,561 —  —   —   6,561
Asset retirement obligations ..... 10,053 17,151 (1,317) 4(b) (6,082) 5(f) 19,805
Other non-current liabilities ..... 68 —  —   —   68

Total non-current liabilities ..... 18,477 17,151 (1,317)  (6,082)  28,230

Total liabilities ..... 68,796 18,056 (1,328)  6,635  92,160
Stockholders’ equity

Common stock ..... 18 406,684 —   (406,677) 5(g) 5(h) 25
Additional paid-in capital ..... 478,155 47,446 —   100,883 5(g) 5(h) 626,484
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (7,560) —  (79) 4(b) 79 5(g) (7,560)

Accumulated deficit ..... (175,464) (411,839) (5,400)
4(a) 4(b)
4(c) 417,239 5(g) (175,464)

 295,150 42,291 (5,479)  111,524  443,484
Noncontrolling interest ..... 120,218 687 (107) 4(a) 4(b) 3,106 5(d) 123,905

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 415,368 42,978 (5,586)  114,630  567,389

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY ..... $ 484,164 $ 61,034 $(6,914)  $ 121,265  $ 659,549

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements. Certain amounts in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements may not add
up or recalculate due to rounding.

37

TAMBORAN RESOURCES CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the three months ended September 30, 2025
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Tamboran

Reclassified
Historical

Falcon
(Note 3)

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

and Policy
Adjustments

(Note 4) Note

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5) Note

Pro Forma
Combined (Note)

Revenue and other operating
income ..... $ —  $ —  $—   $ —   $ —

Operating costs and expenses
Compensation and benefits,

including stock-based
compensation ..... (1,994) (327) —   52 5(i) (2,269)

Consultancy, legal and professional
fees ..... (1,822) (223) —   118 5(i) (1,927)

Depreciation and amortization . . . . (2) —  —   —   (2)
Loss on remeasurement of assets

classified as held for sale ..... —  —  —   —   —
Accretion of asset retirement

obligations ..... (289) (142) (13) 4(b) (251) 5(j) (695)
Exploration expense ..... (682) (51) (60) 4(a) —   (793)
Camp expense recoveries, net . . . . (1,629) —  —   —   (1,629)
LNG feasibility study expenses . . . (191) —  —   —   (191)
General and administrative ..... (1,598) (116) (1) 4(c) 86 5(i) (1,629)

Total operating costs and
expenses ..... (8,205) (859) (74)  5  (9,135)

Loss from operations ..... (8,205) (859) (74)  5  (9,135)
Other income (expense)
Interest income (expense), net . . . . (305) 10 1 4(c) (6) 5(i) (300)
Foreign exchange gain (loss),

net ..... (551) 34 —   —   (517)
Other income (expenses), net . . . . . —  —  —   —   —

Total other income (expense) . . . . (856) 44 1  (6)  (817)

Net loss ..... (9,061) (815) (73)  (1)  (9,952)
Less: Net loss attributable to

noncontrolling interest ..... (879) (2) (1) 4(a) 4(b) —   (882)

Net loss attributable to
stockholders ..... $ (8,182) $(813) $ (72)  $ (1)  $ (9,070)

Net loss per common stock
Basic and diluted ..... $ (0.467)   $ (0.377) 5(k)
Weighted average number of

common stock outstanding . . . —
Basic and diluted ..... 17,525,363   24,062,866 5(k)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements. Certain amounts in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements may not add
up or recalculate due to rounding.

38

TAMBORAN RESOURCES CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended June 30, 2025
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Tamboran

Reclassified
Historical

Falcon
(Note 3)

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

and Policy
Adjustments

(Note 4) Note

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5) Note

Pro Forma
Combined (Note)

Revenue and other operating
income ..... $ —  $ —  $ —   $ —   $ —

Operating costs and expenses
Compensation and benefits,

including stock-based
compensation ..... (9,397) (1,199) —   215 5(i) (10,381)

Consultancy, legal and
professional fees ..... (6,531) (380) —   159 5(i) (6,752)

Depreciation and amortization . . (86) —  —   —   (86)
Loss on remeasurement of assets

classified as held for sale . . . . (376) —  —   —   (376)
Accretion of asset retirement

obligations ..... (1,042) (498) (65) 4(b) (926) 5(j) (2,531)
Exploration expense ..... (4,112) (195) (1,751) 4(a) —   (6,058)
LNG feasibility study

expenses ..... (6,035) —  —   —   (6,035)
Checkerboard fee ..... (5,950)  —   —   (5,950)
General and administrative . . . . . (5,787) (380) (7) 4(c) 266  (5,908)

Total operating costs and
expenses ..... (39,316) (2,652) (1,823)  (286)  (44,077)

Loss from operations ..... (39,316) (2,652) (1,823)  (286)  (44,077)
Other income (expense)
Interest income (expense), net . . 1,551 (82) 7 4(c) (39)  1,437
Foreign exchange gain (loss),

net ..... (2,585) 386 —   —  5(i) (2,199)
Other income (expenses), net . . . 726 66 —   —   792

Total other income
(expense) ..... (308) 370 7  (39)  30

Net loss ..... (39,624) (2,282) (1,816)  (325)  (44,047)
Less: Net loss attributable to

noncontrolling interest ..... (2,722) (4) (34) 4(a) 4(b) —   (2,760)

Net loss attributable to
stockholders ..... $ (36,902) $(2,278) $(1,782)  $(325)  $ (41,287)

Net loss per common stock
Basic and diluted ..... $ (2.517)   $ (1.948) 5(k)
Weighted average number of

common stock outstanding
Basic and diluted ..... 14,661,192   21,198,695 5(k)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed combined consolidated financial statements.
Certain amounts in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements may not add up or
recalculate due to rounding.

39

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of the Transaction